book value will be unaffected by this offering. Our net tangible book value, however, will be impacted by the common stock to be issued to
Dutchess under the Investment Agreement. The amount of dilution resulting from share issuances to Dutchess will be determined by our
stock price at or near the time of the put of shares to Dutchess by us.

   The following example shows the dilution to new investors assuming the issuance of 100%, 50%, 25% and 10% of the 7,000,000
shares of common stock to Dutchess at an assumed offering price of $1.4162 per share, which is based on the closing price of our common
stock on September 20, 2006 ($1.46 per share) that has been adjusted for the 3% discount at which we will issue shares under our
agreement with Dutchess. The discount is defined as 97% of the lowest closing best bid price of our common stock during the five
consecutive trading day period immediately following our notice to Dutchess of our election to exercise our put rights.

   Using the above assumptions, less $50,000 of offering expenses and 8% cash commission to our investment bankers, our pro forma net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2006 would have been as follows:

Pro Forma Effects of Dilution from Dutchess Transaction

Assumed percentage of shares issued   100%   50%   25%   10%
Number of shares issued   7,000,000   3.500,000   1,750,000   700,000
Assumed public offering price per share  $ 1.4162  $ 1.4162  $ 1.4162  $ 1.4162
Net tangible book value per share before this offering  $ (0.0039)  $ (0.0039)  $ (0.0039)  $ (0.0039)
Net tangible book value after this offering  $8,915,139  $4,354,975  $2,074,893  $706,844
Net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 0.192  $ 0.102  $ 0.051  $ 0.018
Dilution of net tangible book value per share to new

investors  $ (1.224)  $ (1.314)  $ (1.366)  $ (1.399)
Increase in net tangible book value per share to

existing shareholders  $ 0.196  $ 0.106  $ 0.054  $ 0.022

3

Table of Contents

The Offering

Common stock offered by the selling
security holders

7,000,000 shares

Common stock currently outstanding as of September 20, 2006  39,317,619 shares(1)

Common stock to be outstanding after the offering, assuming
issuance of all of the shares covered by this prospectus

46,317,619 shares(1)

OTC Bulletin Board Trading Symbol  ZERO

Risk Factors

An investment in our common stock involves significant risks.
See “Risk Factors” beginning on page 5.

(1)  Does not include 7,328,299 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options (with exercise prices ranging